Cabinet
Date
Time
Venue

Wednesday 9 February 2022
9.30 am
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A
Items which are open to the public and press

1.

Public Questions

2.

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 (Pages 3 - 8)

3.

Declarations of interest, if any.

Key Decisions:
4.

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Revenue
and Capital Budget 2022/23 - Report of Corporate Director of
Resources (Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02) (Pages 9 - 200)

5.

School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2023/24 Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's
Services (Key Decision: CYPS/02/2022) (Pages 201 - 252)

Ordinary Decisions:
6.

Tenancy Strategy 2022-2027 - Report of Corporate Director of
Regeneration, Economy and Growth (Pages 253 - 342)

7.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

8.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information
Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

9.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
1 February 2022

To:

The Members of the Cabinet
Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader
of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson,
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield,
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes

Contact: Ros Layfield

Tel: 03000 269708

Agenda Item 2

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall,
Durham on Wednesday 19 January 2022 at 9.30 am

Present:
Councillor A Hopgood, Leader of the Council, in the Chair
Cabinet Members:
Councillors R Bell, T Henderson, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton,
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes
Apologies:
Apologies were received from Councillors S McDonnell and A Shield
Also Present:
Councillors I Cochrane, D Freeman and C Hood
1

Public Questions
There were no public questions.

2

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

3

Declarations of Interest
No declarations were made.

4

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Revenue Budget
2022/23 [Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02]
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an update on the development of MTFP(12), covering the
period 2022/23 to 2025/26 and on the development of the 2022/23 revenue
budget in the light of the provisional local government finance settlement
published on 16 December 2021.

Page 3

The report included updated financial forecasts and provisional council tax
strategy, subject to the outcome of further consultation, that will be presented
to Cabinet and County Council in February as part of the budget setting
reports (for copy of report see file of minutes).
Councillor Bell thanked officers for the report which provided a
comprehensive overview of the provisional local government financial
settlement, and updated forecast for next year and the following three years.
He explained that this was the fourth report considered on mtfp 12 as they
build up to the budget meetings next month. He advised of the detail behind
the updated figures. In advising of the additional funding received from the
government in the settlement, which was better than expected, it was
disappointing that this was a one-year settlement only, and therefore there
was uncertainty beyond 2022/23. This uncertainty was also impacted by not
knowing the outcome of the governments fair funding review. This meant
that financial planning was difficult, and they would need to be flexible in their
planning approach. Work to start to address the savings challenges would
commence after the council had agreed its budget in February. He explained
that the report considered was not for setting the budgets for next year, those
decisions would be made by full council on 23 February.
Councillor Wilkes set out the plans for investment of resources in front-line
services which included investments in road sweeping and its technology,
pest control, neighbourhood warden service, waste disposal, and to tackle
climate change. He advised that he was sure the public would start to see
improvements in service provision shortly, and that there would be more
good news in the months to come.
Councillor Sexton referred to the size of social care service budgets for
vulnerable adults and children, and that the cost pressures in these areas
were enormous, and it was right to prioritise investment in these key statutory
services. He welcomed the investment made in October in domically care to
assist with recruitment issues.
Councillor Rowlandson supported the budget proposals and welcomed
investments in allotments, countryside estate management, and the provision
to address the current skills and enterprise gap within the community
protection service.
Councillor Hopgood thanked all for their contributions in the meeting and
officers in preparation of the report. She referenced the number of necessary
revisions to the previous mtfp assumptions which build on updated forecasts
for pay and price inflation, along with other unavoidable budget pressures in
addition to the outcome of the financial settlement published late December.
She explained that the updated proposals include significant investment to
key front-line services which would make a difference to people’s lives.

Page 4

As other members had, she also expressed her disappointment to the
uncertainties going forward with only a one-year settlement from the
government, and the impacts of the fair funding review casting a shadow
over financial plans from 2023 onwards. She emphasised the importance of
protection for those on low incomes and was pleased full council had
supported the extension of the council tax reduction scheme. She explained
the scale of the challenge beyond next year which would require some
difficult choices to be made, and that planning for this would commence.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

5

County Durham Partnership Update
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which detailed issues being addressed
by the County Durham Partnership. The report also included updates on
other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for
copy of report resee file of minutes).
Councillor Hopgood welcomed the report and highlighted some of the
excellent partnership working that had taken place, and how it continues to
be of paramount importance during the pandemic. She advised of the annual
County Durham partnership event which was held in November which
focused on the local response to the environment and climate change, and
that as Leader of the Council had signed a new and refreshed armed forces
covenant. She thanked all of those involved.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6

Transport Asset Management Plan - Annual Update
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which presented the annual update on
the 2020-2021 Transport Asset Management Plan (for copy of report see file
of minutes).
Councillor Shuttleworth welcomed the report, and advised how it
demonstrates the councils continued commitment to maintain its network and
investing in the highway infrastructure. He advised that this was used by
everybody who lives and works in the county, and that its condition and
sustainability will continue to be a priority going forward. He
commended the work undertaken by the highways team.

Page 5

Councillor Bell welcomed the report and that it set out the areas of strength
of the highway network, and also areas for investment. He was pleased that
the revised plan include the rights of way network.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

7

School Loans Scheme
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which recommended changes to the Council’s loan scheme for schools, to
take account of energy efficiency, carbon emission and sustainability issues
(for copy of report see file of minutes).
Councillor Henderson thanked officers for bringing forward this report. He
welcomed the report and advised how the amends to the scheme were
sensible and pragmatic, and he hoped that as the loans would be more
accessible, this would help with the council’s climate emergency responses.
The scheme would be widely communicated to all of the council’s maintained
schools.
Councillor Wilkes thanked all for bringing this forward. He explained how
many of the council’s maintained schools were not as energy efficient as the
Council would want them to be, and with 39% of the councils carbon
emissions coming from the heating and power to schools buildings the scale
of the challenge was significant. The revised school loans scheme would
make it easier for schools to invest in energy saving measures. He advised
that he was calling on government to ensure that the next round of
decarbonisation grants provide for the transformation of school buildings, and
Cabinet would be writing to the government urging they provide matched
funding particularly for schools, to help meet climate change targets as
quickly as possible.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

8

Exclusion of the public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 6

9

UK City of Culture Bid [Key Decision: REG/01/22]
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy and Growth which provided an overview of County Durham’s bid
for UK City of Culture 2025 (for copy of report see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Cabinet
9 February 2022
Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26
and Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23
Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02

Report of Corporate Management Team
Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources
Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance
Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

To provide comprehensive financial information to enable Cabinet to agree the
2022/23 balanced revenue budget, details of significant investments in key
front-line services, an outline Medium Term Financial Plan MTFP(12) 2022/23
to 2025/26 and a fully funded capital programme to be recommended to Full
Council on 23 February 2022.

Executive Summary
2

Cabinet is committed to strong financial governance and getting value for
money for public money whilst ensuring that the council sets a sustainable
balanced budget with any council tax increases being justified and affordable.
The first annual budget and medium term financial plan for the Cabinet post the
May 2021 elections seeks to balance the need for both short term and long
term investment in front line services with the need for financial prudence and
reasonable council tax increases. In summary the budget proposals in this
report include:
(a)

careful consideration of the impacts of the Comprehensive Spending
Review and the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement
announcements in October and December 2021 respectively, which have
seen government grant allocations increase by £19.767 million next year,
Page 9

although £8.776 million of this is one off funding and assumed will
potentially be lost in 2023/24 as a result of the Fair Funding rev
[...]
ty Arts College and
Belmont CE Primary School new build (£15 million), approximately £22
million of additional investment in highways over and above the LTP
capital grant allocations, a final £6.9 million to finance the replacement
primary school in Spennymoor, a £5 million budget to match fund the
council’s Levelling Up bids to government and an initial £5 million
allocation for building investment to enable the council to meet our Net
Zero targets;

(f)

new corporate savings totalling £1.2 million next year with no reductions
in front line service delivery, no use of reserves to balance the budget
next year, a 0% council tax increase in relation to the base council tax
referendum limit but a prudent and necessary increase in the adult social
care precept of 3.0% in 2022/23 to help meet the significant cost

pressures in this budget, giving a total overall increase of 3.0%, well
below the 4.99% permissible and expected by government as part of their
Core Spending Power calculations and assumptions.

Comprehensive Spending Review
3

On 27 October 2021 the Chancellor of the Exchequer published the
government’s Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR). The CSR provided a
three year settlement for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and
Communities (DLUHC) and it was hoped this would result in a longer term
three-year financial settlement for local government.

4

The CSR included increases in expenditure on public services, with previously
‘unprotected’ government departments receiving modest uplifts in government
funding at a time when reductions were anticipated.

5

The CSR included a £4.8 billion base grant uplift for local government over the
three-year CSR period (2022/23 to 2024/25). This funding was expected to be
£1.6 billion a year, although around £100 million per annum was expected to be
allocated for specific activities within local government, leaving £1.5 billion per
annum expected to be allocated to core local government funding from 2022/23
onwards.

[...]
ilities local authorities will face. The funding
provided will need to cover losses of income from the introduction of a charging
cap per person of £86,000 and the increase in the means test asset limit from
£23,500 to £100,000.

12

Of more concern however was that government indicated that self-funders who
presently pay an estimated £175 per week more in adults residential care than
council fee rates would be able to access council contract rates which is likely
to lead to pressure to increase care fees. In addition, the government indicated
that councils will be required to pay providers a ‘fair cost of care’. These
national policies are likely to result in care providers expecting a significant
increase in fees payable.

Local Government Finance Settlement
13

The provisional local government settlement was published on 16 December
2021 and confirmed the additional £1.5 billion funding forthcoming to local
government and set out the allocation methodologies. Disappointingly, but as
expected, the financial settlement was again only for one year, but with
confirmation that consultation on the Fair Funding Review (FFR) will begin in
the spring of 2022 with the expected aim of implementing changes to funding
allocations for the whole of local government in 2023/24. No detail on what the
FFR formula would be or whether this would be linked to a Business Rate
Reset, further Business Rate Retention, or include consideration of the Public
Health Grant was published with the draft settlement, so there remains
significant uncertainty beyond 2022/23.

14

A proportion of the new core funding has been provided via an increase in the
Social Care grant – equating to 42.4% of the £1.5 billion additional of funding
made available. The council will receive £8.1 million of the £636 million
provided nationally, increasing the Social Care Grant we will receive to
£31 million in 2022/23.

15

The majority of the remaining £1.5 billion of funding is to be provided as a new
one off ‘S
[...]
s
highlighted these were potential opportunities for the Council. It was
suggested additional funding could be sought for reducing energy costs
in buildings;

(g)

there was a concern that the Cabinet’s council tax strategy may be
putting some very difficult decisions off until later years and the potential
impact this might have on the delivery of services. Members highlighted
the need to continue to lobby the government for additional funding and
expressed concern if future additional demand for adults and children’s
services continued to outstrip available resources that reductions to these
budgets may have to be made in the future. Members also noted that
significant efficiencies had been made over recent years and sought
assurance that this process would continue;

(h)

concern was further expressed about whether the Shared Prosperity
Fund would replace EU Structural Funds and the impact this may have
on County Durham.

COSMB are schedule to meet on 10 February 2022 to consider the contents of
this report and their comments and observations on the final budget proposals
will be factored into the report that will be presented to Full Council on 23
February 2022.

Medium Term Financial Plan Strategy
94

The strategy the council deploys has been to prepare prudent forecasts to
anticipate and accurately assess the scale of the challenge in terms of
Page 35

balancing its budgets over the medium term and to prioritise savings from
management, support services, efficiencies and, where possible, increased
income from fees and charges to minimise the impact of reductions on frontline
services as far as possible.
95

The benefits of strong financial governance arrangements, maintaining
adequate reserves and delivering savings early, if practical to do so, cannot be
over emphasised. The utilisation of reserves has been essential in ensuring the
smooth delivery of savings and enabled a managed implementation of
proposals across financial years. Since 2010 the council has 
[...]
lack of bins;

(c)

Street Scene Efficiency - £0.130 million - improvements to monitoring
and intelligence gathering across all Street Scene services. Investment
will include vehicle tracking on street sweepers to target limited resources
where most needed. It also includes two new sweepers (one for footpaths
and one for roads) plus two operatives;

(d)

Car Parking - £0.6 million - continuation of the "Free After 2" parking
initiative adopted in the 2021/22. Investment will continue for 2022/23
pending the outcome of the Parking Strategy review;

(e)

Community Protection Workforce Development – 2022/23 - £0.890
million, 2023/24 - £0.218 million, 2024/24 - £0.196 million and 2025/26
recovery of £0.2 million - implementation of the Community Protection
Workforce Development Plan for next five years to address the current
skills and expertise gap within the Community Protection service and
meet the future workforce requirements of the service to ensure business
continuity and the council's statutory obligations are met. The additional
investment will enable the service to recruit over the current staffing
establishment. This revised establishment will then be reduced in future
years as colleagues retire and posts at that time are not filled hence the
recovery of budget from 2025/26 onwards;

(f)

Neighbourhood Wardens- £0.120 million - two new posts (Warden
Manager and Warden Co-ordinator) are required to help ensure that the
service is operating efficiently, improving outcomes for communities, and
providing management information for the service;

(g)

Pest Control - £0.141 million - an increase of one investigations officer
and two pest control officers plus 0.5 fte support staff. This will ensure
backlog of investigations undertaken will return wait times to reasonable
levels and introduction of welfare assistance scheme for public health
pests. The proposal includes an additional £10,000 income through
domestic pest treatment;

(h)

Woodland Protection Officer - 
[...]
uation and completed business case.

Management Arrangements
14

All investment properties held by the council will be subject to appropriate
management, monitoring and review throughout the financial year. Any
variation from budgeted performance will be reported as part of the quarterly
forecast of outturn reports to Cabinet and Scrutiny. If performance is lower
than originally forecast considerations will be given to opportunities to
improve performance. Active management of the portfolio on a day to day
basis will be undertaken by the council’s Corporate Property and Land and
Finance Teams, in line with the proposed Corporate Landlord model.

15

If an investment is considered to be underperforming, or no longer meets the
key objectives then an exit strategy will be prepared.

Page 198

Annex1 – Existing Investment Properties
UPRN
50621S01

Asset Name
Durham Wearside House
(National Savings)

Acquired by DCC
28/01/15

DCC Tenure
Leasehold

50658S01

Durham Freemans Reach
(Passport Office)

18/03/16

Leasehold

50659S01

Durham Freemans Reach
Kiosk

18/03/16

Leasehold

50660S01

Durham Freemans Reach
Hydro-Turbine

28/01/15

Leasehold

3372S01

Northumbria House, Aykley
Heads, Durham

Freehold

3230S01

Priory House, Pity Me,
Durham

Transferred to
investment
01/11/14
Transferred to
investment
04/07/16

Freehold

Page 199

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Cabinet
9 February 2022
School Admission Arrangements
Academic Year 2023/24
Key Decision No. CYPS/02/2022

Report of Corporate Management Team
Report of John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young
People’s Services
Councillor Ted Henderson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children
and Young People’s Services
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to consider and approve the
proposed admission arrangements and oversubscription criteria for
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2023/24 academic
year.
[...]
uality representative sign off:

Date:

If carrying out a full assessment, please proceed to section two.
If not proceeding to full assessment please return completed screenings to your
service equality representative and forward a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk
If you are unsure of potential impact please contact the corporate research and
equalities team for further advice at equalities@durham.gov.uk

Page 251

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Cabinet
9 February 2022
Tenancy Strategy 2022-2027
Ordinary Decision

Report of Corporate Management Team
Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and
Growth
Councillor James Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for
Resources, Investment and Assets
Councillor Alan Shield, Portfolio Holder for Equality and Inclusion
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to:
(a)

approve the updated Tenancy Strategy 2022-27;

(b)

elect to adopt an Introductory Tenancy Scheme for the Council’s
housing stock; and

(c)

approve the Council’s Secure and Introductory Tenancy
Agreement.

Executive summary
2

3

Under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to
prepare and publish a Tenancy Strategy. The Tenancy Strategy sets
out the Council’s expectations to the registered providers of social
housing operating within the County regarding the types of tenancy they
should offer to their tenants.
The existing Tenancy Strategy has been in place since 2012 and
required a review to take account of changes in legislation, welfare
reform and the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, highlighting the
importance of safe stable homes. The provision of affordable and
secure homes is now an even a greater priority for those households
where renting is the only option available to them.
Page 253

4

The Council has previously agreed to build 500 new council homes
between now and 2026 and the review of the Tenancy Strategy has
also taken

Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on
Wednesday 9 February 2022 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor A Hopgood, Leader of the Council, in the Chair
Cabinet Members:
Councillors R Bell, T Henderson, S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott,
P Sexton, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes
Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Shield
Also Present:
Councillors J Blakey, S Deinali, G Hood, G Hutchinson, P Jopling and
M Stead

1

Public Questions
There were no public questions.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

3

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations.

4

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Revenue and
Capital Budget 2022/23 (Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02)
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided comprehensive financial information to enable Cabinet to
agree the 2022/23 balanced revenue budget, details of significant

investments in key front-line services, an outline Medium Term Financial
Plan MTFP(12) 2022/23 to 2025/26 and a fully funded capital programme to
be recommended to Full Council on 23 February 2022 (for copy of report see
file of minutes).
Councillor Bell thanked the Corporate Director of Resources and officers for
the comprehensive report which represented the culmination of many months
of work. It was the fifth and final report on the 2022/23 budget proposals and
mtfp 12 forecasts in advance of the budget setting process at full council on
23 February 2022. He explained that it brings together the revenue and
capital budget proposals for next year and is a set of budget proposals which
he believed would be the envy of many councils. They have been able to
balance the budget while making investments in key front-line services, with
no increase in the core council tax, and no reliance on the use of reserves to
balance the core budget next year. He explained there would be a proposal
to increase the adult social care precept by 3% next year.
The budget included an ambitious capital programme with a £113m new
investment, bringing the total capital programme of £602m over the next four
years. He advised that there were significant investments which would
produce visible and noticeable improvements to service delivery. He advised
of the additional funding provided by government next year, and by having a
thorough review of the council’s earmarked reserves they have been able to
release and re-prioritise £15m.
He explained that the cost pressures in adult and social care were enormous
and even with the maximum increase in adult social care precept being
applied this still fell short of the budget pressures faced.
It was disappointing that the settlement from government was only for one
year, and with that and then not knowing the fair funding formula there was
clearly significant uncertainty beyond 2022/23. He advised that this made
financial planning difficult and depending on the outcome of the review and
government funding it may require difficult choices to be made, however
financial planning for next year would commence.
Councillor Hopgood thanked the Corporate Director and his team, and all
officers for their work in producing the comprehensive report. She explained
that this was the first set of budget proposals that they would be taking to full
council as the joint administration, and that they demonstrate the scale of the
ambition they had for the council and the county. She explained the scale of
the budget pressures and of the significant investments they were making.
She advised that the proposals were prudent and affordable which have
been informed by community conversation, and consultation.

The one-year funding settlement from government was disappointing which
along with the planned fair funding review was casting a shadow over
developing plans beyond next year. She pointed out that next year the
budget was balanced and had been done so without the need to raise the
core council tax or use reserves to balance it and advised that this would be
a position that many other councils would be envious of.
The joint administration had undertaken a review of all of the council’s
earmarked reserves and other reserves, following which they had been able
to re-prioritise and redirect some towards meeting the county’s and the
communities’ priorities, which would make a huge difference to people’s
lives.
She explained that applying an increase in the adult social care precept had
not been taken lightly, it had been borne out of financial necessity to help
fund the significant budget pressures in those areas, and to meet needs of
vulnerable people. She emphasised the importance of protection for those on
low incomes and was pleased full council had supported the continuation of
the council tax scheme, and the extension of the top up scheme into next
year. She explained the difficult challenges ahead for the budgets from 2023
onwards which they would start to plan for immediately after the budget had
been set.
Councillor Shuttleworth thanked the Corporate Director of Resources and his
team for the report, and referenced the significant input required in producing
it which is undertaken across the whole authority. He explained his support
for the budget proposals and referenced those in particular in his portfolio
area with the significant investment in highways services which would also
help support investment into rural communities. The proposals would also
address the maintenance of the unclassified road issues which had been
highlighted in the TAMP report at the previous cabinet meeting. He agreed
that making the decisions on the budget setting were not easy however
believed the right balance had been struck, and would support the proposals
to go to full council.
Councillor Wilkes advised of his support for the investment in front-line
services and on tackling climate change. He thanked the officers involved in
developing the report, and in particular thanked the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, and his team for their advice and
support. He refenced the pressures in neighbourhood budgets, and
welcomed investments in clean and green service, neighbourhood warden
service, public rights of way and countryside management, pest control
service, waste disposal, which would be a welcome investment in front line
services and would make a noticeable difference. He also advised of the
range of measures in the budget to tackle climate change which included
investment to start to decarbonise the council’s buildings and replace gas

boilers, and in the low carbon team. He advised that the council was serious
about making the council one of the greenest in the country. He was pleased
to support the proposals and recommend them to full council.
Councillor Sexton re-iterated thanks to Corporate Director of Resources and
all of the Corporate Management Team for their working in producing the
report. He referred to the size of social care service budgets for vulnerable
adults and children, and that it was right to prioritise investment in these key
statutory services. He welcomed the thorough review of the earmarked
reserves and the re-prioritisation of these budgets. He explained that these
decisions were difficult to make however there was no other option than to
increase the adult social care precept to help to offset the significant cost
pressures faced in social care.
Councillor Henderson thanked the Corporate Director of Resources for the
work undertaken by him and his team. He welcomed the additional budget
provision for looked after children and home to school transport. The areas
have had significant budget uplifts in recent years but continue to be under
increasing pressures. He welcomed the additional funding for schools, and
special educational needs, and advised of the significant capital investment
in schools.
Councillor Rowlandson in advising of his thanks to the Corporate Director of
Resources and his team advised of his support for the budget proposals. He
welcomed investments in allotments, countryside estate, the community
protection service, and provision to address the current skills and enterprise
gap. He also refenced the investments in playing pitches, and parks. He
noted the matched funding for the councils ambitious levelling up bids which
would enable the submission of bids for the investments in the other five
constituency areas. The budget would improve lives and opportunities of
local communities and businesses.
Councillor McDonnell thanked the Corporate Director of Resources and the
team for the detailed report. She explained that over many years the council
had supported to protect vulnerable people, and that this would continue by
retaining the local council tax reduction scheme, and extending the top up
scheme into next year. She advised of the support to the welfare assistance
scheme, and through a range of interventions with the council’s partners
support people in crisis and also help address the underlying issues. She
advised of her support for the proposals.
Resolved:
Upon a recorded vote being taken Cabinet unanimously agreed to
recommend to full Council, approval of the recommendations set out in the
report.

5

School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2023/24 (Key
Decision: CYPS/02/2022)
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and
Young People’s Services which sought approval of the proposed admission
arrangements and oversubscription criteria for Community and Voluntary
Controlled Schools for the 2023/24 academic year (for copy of report see file
of minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

6

Tenancy Strategy 2022-2027
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy and Growth which sought approval to update the Tenancy Strategy
2022-27; elect to adopt an Introductory Tenancy Scheme for the Council’s
housing stock and approve the Council’s Secure and Introductory Tenancy
Agreement (for copy of report see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

